

12-240

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Electronic Privacy
Information Center (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

July 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **2**

ARGUMENT..... **3**

 I. Digital Storage Devices Contain Increasingly Large Volumes of Sensitive Personal Data, Requiring Additional Restrictions on Digital Searches and Seizures 4

 II. The Supreme Court Established in *Riley v. California* That Searches of Digital Devices Require Additional Privacy Protections..... 11

 A. The Court Explained in *Riley* That Digital Devices Are Meaningfully Different From Their Analog Counterparts..... 11

 III. The *Comprehensive Drug Testing* Framework Should be Broadly Applied 17

 A. The Ninth Circuit Established Workable Data Minimization Principles for Digital Search Cases 18

 B. Courts Recognized the Importance of Data Minimization Principles Relating to Electronic Data Even Before Comprehensive Drug Testing 22

CONCLUSION **25**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE **26**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **27**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andresen v. Maryland, 427 U.S. 463 (1976) 26, 27

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995) (O’Connor, J., concurring)..... 5

Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) 20

In re Black iPhone 4, 27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 25

In re Info. Associated with Facebook Account Identified by Username Aaron.Alexis that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Facebook, Inc., 21 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 25

In re Search of Google Email Accounts Identified in Attachment A, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 926619 (D. Ala. Mar. 3, 2015) 24

In re Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com That is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc., 25 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 25

In re U.S.’s Application for a Search Warrant to Seize & Search Elec. Devices from Edward Cunniss, 770 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (W.D. Wash. 2011)..... 24

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 20

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)..... 30

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 4, 13, 14, 16, 18

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) (Alito, J., concurring) 20

Steve Jackson Games v. U.S. Secret Service, 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 27

United States v. Adjani, 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 29

United States v. Carey, 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999) 28, 29

United States v. Cioffi, 668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 26

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, 621 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 22, 23

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, 621 F.3d 1162
 (9th Cir. 2010) (Kozinski, J., concurring)..... 2, 4, 20, 22, 23

United States v. Galpin, 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013) 26

United States v. Kim 677 F. Supp. 2d 930 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 26

United States v. Stierhoff, 477 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D.R.I. 2007)..... 28, 29

United States v. Tamura, 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 3, 23, 28

United States v. Torres, 751 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 21, 22

United States v. Wei Seng Phua, No. 14-00249, 2015 WL 1281603
 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2015)..... 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518..... 3, 17

 (3)(c) 18

 (4)(c) 18

 (5)..... 18

Other Authorities

Angela Moscaritolo, *Chicago Moving Employee Email, Apps to Microsoft Cloud*,
 PC Magazine (Jan. 4, 2013)..... 10

Bruce Schneier, *Data And Goliath*
 (W.W. Norton & Co. Inc. 2015)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

David Eitelbach, *Yahoo Mail v. Outlook.com v. Gmail v. AOL Mail*,
 Laptop Mag (Sept. 19, 2014)..... 12

Dell, *Inspiron Small Desktop 3000 Series* (2015) 15

EPIC, *Internet of Things (IoT)* (2015) 16

Erin Griffith, *Who’s Winning the Cloud Storage Wars*, Fortune
 (Nov. 6, 2014)..... 12

Federal Data Banks, Computers and the Bill of Rights: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. Part I, 761–74 (1971) (testimony of Jerome B. Wiesner, provost elect, Massachusetts Institute of Technology) 6

Franklin Morris, *Infographic: The State of SMB Cloud Adoption in 2014* (Oct. 22, 2014) 11

Google, *Governments in 45 States Have Gone Google* (2015) 10

In re Certain Double-Sided Floppy Disk Drives & Components Thereof, Inv. No. 337-TA-215, USITC Pub. 1860 (May. 1986)..... 7

Int’l Data Corp., *Sharpening the Small Business Competitive Edge: Is the Time Right for the Cloud* (2014)..... 11

Int’l Data Corp., *The Digital Universe of Opportunities: Rich Data and the Increasing Value of the Internet of Things—Executive Summary* (2014) 8

Jeff Jonas, *Surveillance Society and Transparent You, in Privacy in the Modern Age: The Search for Solutions* (Marc Rotenberg et al. eds., New Press, 2015) .. 19

Jerry Kang, Lecture at University of Washington: The Arc of Intent: How Psychological Science Should Inform The Law (Feb. 18, 2015) 5

Josh Henretig, *EPA Migrating to Microsoft Cloud*, Microsoft Green Blog (Oct. 31, 2012) 10

Lucas Mearian, *Server Sales Lead to Increased Internal Storage Growth*, Computerworld (June 30, 2015) 9

Press Release, Seagate Ships World’s First 8TB Hard Drives (Aug. 26, 2014)..... 8

Press Release, Toshiba Offers World's Smallest-Class E-Mmc Embedded Nand Flash Memory Products (Oct. 1, 2014)..... 7

Raphael Winick, *Searches and Seizures of Computers and Computer Data*, 8 Harv. J.L. & Tech 75, 107 (1994)..... 23, 24, 27

Steve Hoffman, U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., No. 10694, *GSA Becomes First Federal Agency to Move Email to the Cloud Agencywide* (Dec. 1, 2010) 9

The Radicati Group, Inc., *Email Market, 2014-2018: Executive Summary* (2014) 11

Understanding File Sizes, <http://www.gn.apc.org/support/understanding-file-sizes>
(last visited Jul. 29, 2015) 15
